2004 - 2005 CPUC Energy Efficiency Programs
Monthly Report Narrative

	Implementer Name:
	Southern California Gas Company

	Program Name:
	Local Nonresidential Financial Incentives Program

	IOU Service Area:
	SCG

	Program Number:
	1260-04

	Program Type:
	IOU Local Program

	Month
	July-05


1. Program Status 

1.1.  Insert a table that shows the following:

1.1.1. Comparison of budget, current month’s expenditures, cumulative expenditures, commitments, and remaining budget  in the four categories (admin, marketing, direct implementation, EM&V) 
	Budget and Expenditures 
	Budget
	Jul-05
	% of Bdgt
	Cumulative
	% of Bdgt
	Committed
	% of Bdgt
	Cumulative & Committed
	% of Bdgt
	Unspent

	Total
	$4,936,084
	-$78,715
	-2%
	$3,777,996
	77%
	 
	 
	$3,777,996
	77%
	$1,158,088

	Admin
	$1,057,645
	-$20,007
	-2%
	$658,685
	62%
	 
	 
	$658,685
	62%
	$398,960

	Marketing
	$228,150
	$153
	0%
	$122,406
	54%
	 
	 
	$122,406
	54%
	$105,744

	DI
	$3,460,079
	-$91,066
	-3%
	$2,950,153
	85%
	 
	 
	$2,950,153
	85%
	$509,927

	EM&V
	$190,210
	$32,205
	17%
	$46,752
	25%
	 
	 
	$46,752
	25%
	$143,458

	Financing
	 
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 


Note:  There may be line items in the expenditures on Tab 1A that have no corresponding budget amount (i.e. – Budget is zero).  These expenditures were not anticipated when the original budget was developed but must be reported as actual expenditures.

1.1.2. If applicable, comparison of energy savings goals, current month’s achievements, cumulative achievements, commitments and remainder. 

	Energy Effects
	Goals
	Jul-05
	% of Goals
	Cumulative
	% of Goals
	Committed
	% of Goals
	Cumulative & Committed
	% of Goals
	Goals Minus Cumulative

	Coinc Peak kW
	 
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 

	Annual kWh
	 
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 

	Lifecyc kWh
	 
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 

	Annual Therms
	3,019,954
	-128,816
	-4%
	3,071,331
	102%
	 
	 
	3,071,331
	102%
	-51,377

	Lifecyc Therms
	48,742,088
	-4,397,024
	-9%
	52,187,007
	107%
	 
	 
	52,187,007
	107%
	-3,444,919


Note: Energy savings have not been updated for April pending final review of savings assumptions. 

1.1.3. If applicable, comparison of performance goals, current month’s achievements, cumulative achievements, commitments and remainder.

This program does not have performance goals.

1.2. Describe program activities and accomplishments during the month for each of the following types of activities: 

1.2.1. Administrative 

Regular monthly administrative activities include but are not limited to the following activities: continued refining of the customer participation process and program design, review of customer participation and market activity, coordination with participating retailers, vendors, and manufacturers and other market participants, contract management, responding to customer inquiries and concerns, planning of future training events, and managing of program budgets and expenditures. 

This month, additional activities included:

· SCG met with Representatives of SDG&E, PG&E, and Fisher-Nickel to discuss the testing and development of work papers for food service equipment.  This will allow various food service equipment measures to be included in the PY2006 Energy Efficient Rebate Program.  Testing and work paper development may eventually lead to the inclusion of food service types of equipment in the Express Efficiency Rebate Program in PY2007-2008.

· SCG is currently researching and developing possible new measures for the Non-residential Financial Incentives Program.  Current items being reviewed are ozone technologies for the commercial and industrial laundry industries; new food service equipment; boiler system controls; and boiler water treatment measures.  
· SCG provided a presentation on the status of the PY2004-05 DSM Programs, and information on the 2006-2008 DSM program filing for the SoCalGas Pacific Coast FOS 1 meeting held at the ERC in Downey on July 13th.  Approximately 15 C&I field supervisors attended.

1.2.2. Marketing 

· SCG distributed 606 Commercial Food Service Rebate applications in June.  There were 229 other pieces of NRFIP collateral distributed directly to customers.  Additional applications and collateral were distributed at additional events, through vendors, and from the internet.

1.2.3. Direct Implementation 

1.2.3.1. For Audits and Site Surveys  - Not applicable

1.2.3.2. For Direct Installations, Rebates, Equipment Maintenance and Optimization  - 

· Total number of customers sites served

· Summary of type and number of measures installed or repaired

	Measure Type
	Qty

	Nonresidential - Custom End Use
	5

	Nonresidential - Food Service & Processing
	20

	Grand Total
	25


1.2.3.3. Discrepancies between total month's rebates paid may differ from the total calculated in the workbook  due to the following reasons:

(1) There may be a lag in  customer rebate payments, particularly those approved for payments towards the end of the month, due to the processing of check payments; 

(2) SoCalGas pays an approved customer application either the prescribed rebates/incentives or the cost shown on the customer invoice, whichever is lower.

1.2.4. EM&V  

2. Program Challenges 
None

3. Customer Disputes 
None

4. Compliance Items 
SoCalGas filed an updated Program Implementation Plan for this program on December 13, 2004 per Decision 04-12-019, issued on December 2, 2004. 

5. Coordination Activities
Coordination activities are detailed in the revised PIP.   

6. Changes to Subcontractors or Staffing 

None

7. Additional Items 
None 

Supporting Documentation 

a. Marketing Materials –

None

b. Point of Purchase Program Documentation –
This program does not have point of purchase activities.

c. Free Measure Distribution Documentation – 
This program does not distribute free measures. 

d. Upstream Incentive Documentation – 
This program is not an upstream incentive program. 

e. Training Documentation – 
This program does not have training activities.  

f. Trade Shows and Public Events – 

None
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